alcohol drink mixers packaged under OTB’s trademarks to retailers in the United States, Canada, 
Europe, and Asia. 

As of the end of our last fiscal year on December 26, 2023, there were one hundred twenty 
(120) On The Border restaurants (“OTB Restaurants”) operating in the United States. We and our 
affiliates operated one hundred nine (109) company-owned OTB Restaurants. There were also 
eleven (11) franchise locations operating in the United States as of December 26, 2023. In addition, 
fourteen (14) franchise locations operate in South Korea as of December 26, 2023. 

Although we reserve the right to do so, except as described in this Item 1, we, our parents, and